During a five (5) day work week (prorated for less than a
full week), regular full-time classroom teachers employed in:

4.1.3.1: Grades one (1) through three (3) shall have one hundred eighty
(180) preparation minutes.

4.1.3.2: Grades four (4) through five (5) shall have two hundred twenty-five
(225) preparation minutes.

4.1.3.3: Should loss of preparation time occur, the unit member will receive the
professional hourly rate to compensate for the loss of prep time.

4.1.3.4: A configuration of the above preparation time shall be approved by the

[...]

3.29.2022

4.1.7: Student supervision for part time unit members shall be prorated.

4.1.8: A full time assignment for an “Elementary PE, Science or Music Specialist” is
thirty-one (31) student contact sections of forty-five (45) minutes each (not to exceed
one thousand three hundred ninety-five [1395] weekly student contact minutes).

4.1.8.1: If requested by the District, a full-time Elementary Specialist may
volunteer to teach more than one hundred percent (100%). For
each such section, the District shall pay an additional three point
two percent (3.2%) of the unit member’s placement on the salary schedule.

[...]

otherwise, the rate shall be that allowed by the IRS. 

11.12:​Department Chairpersons 

11.12.1:  Comprehensive High Schools 

11.12.1.1:​ The annual remuneration for high school department chairpersons shall be three and 

six-tenths percent (3.6%) of Alternate Column 1, Step 1 (less Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars [$7,995]) of the Certificated Salary Schedule plus seventeen 
one-hundredths percent (0.17%) of Alternate Column 1, Step 1 (less Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars [$7,995]) for each section in the department (ROP sections 
excluded). 

11.12.1.2:​ The following departments will have extra duty compensation for the department 

chairperson: English, World Language, Math, P.E., Science, Social Studies, Special 
Education, Career and Technical Education (Business, Consumer/Family, Industrial

[...]

11.12.1.3:​ The principal, in consultation with department members, shall annually appoint department 

chairpersons. 

11.12.2:  Middle Schools 

11.12.2.1:​ The annual remuneration for middle school department chairpersons shall be one and 
eight-tenths percent (1.8%) of Alternate Column 1, Step 1 (less Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars [$7,995] ) of the certificated salary schedule, plus zero point 
zero eight-five percent (0.085%) of Alternate Column 1, Step 1 (less Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars [$7,995] of the Certificated Salary Schedule for each section 
in the department. 

11.12.2.2:​ The following departments will have extra duty compensation for the department 

chairperson: English, World Language, Math, P.E., Science, Social Studies, Special

[...]

●​ The placement of the mandatory staff development days will be determined when 

the calendar is bargained. 

11.16.2.2:​ A day is six (6) hours of staff development, excluding lunches and breaks. 

11.16.3:​ Voluntary Staff Development Days 

11.16.3.1:​ In addition to the one hundred eighty-five (185) day teacher work year, members of the 

bargaining unit shall also have the opportunity to participate in up to three (3) voluntary staff 
development days. A “participating” employee is a bargaining unit member who elects to 
receive pay pursuant to this Article and cannot apply the credits toward salary schedule

[...]

shall be made available in accordance with this section
(12.2.3.3).

c. District  approval  (or  denial) of unit member applications shall
be communicated not later than September 15.

12.2.3.5: Amount and Payment Schedule

a. A full-time unit member shall receive Thirty-Six Thousand Five
Hundred Two Dollars ($36,502).  A unit member who is a
part-time employee, other than a Reduced Work Year employee
(section 12.3.1), shall receive a prorated amount.

b. This award will be placed in an IRC 403(b) account for the unit
member as an employer contribution.

● This   payment   could   be   made   at   the   time   of

[...]

participate in the program, a unit member may not return to regular
employment in the District.

12.3.2.6:  Application shall be made to the Human Resources Division by
February 1.

12.3.2.7:  For the specified services rendered  each  school  year,  the  District
shall pay the consultant Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($7,500) in equal installments upon submission to the District of an
invoice in approved format and detail.

12.3.2.8:  The consultant may, at his/her expense, participate in District group
health benefit plans with consent of the carrier.

12.3.2.9:  The agreement is by and between two (2) independent contractors and

[...]

Hundred Dollars ($500.00) and shall be paid at the certificated hourly rate for 

committee meetings and sub-committee meetings conducted during non-school 

time. 

17.2.3:  Funds received pursuant to the PAR statute, beyond the budget of the Joint 

Committee (Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,800.00) [indexed] x the 

number of mentor positions for which the District qualifies), shall be administered 

by the District. 

ARTICLE 18 

JOB-SHARE ASSIGNMENTS 

18.1: Objective 

Job share assignments are offered by the District to balance short-term interests of